
Please ask for:
Lisa Young
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:
lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk

17 November 2020

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Policy and Organisation Board
DATE: 25 November 2020
TIME:: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Virtual 
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Councillor Mrs Huggins (Mayor) and Councillor Hook (Chairman)

Councillor Ms Ballard
Councillor Bateman
Councillor Burgess
Councillor Chegwyn
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Foster-Reed
Councillor Herridge

Councillor Mrs Hook
Councillor Hylands
Councillor Jessop
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Philpott
Councillor Mrs Prickett
Councillor Raffaelli

Public Document Pack



NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

AGENDA

RECOMMENDED 
MINUTE FORMAT

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 29 
SEPTEMBER 2020

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(Note: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 23rd November 2020. The 
total time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 
exceed 10 minutes)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
23rd November 2020 )

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 
ELECTIONS 

To advise the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the 
‘triple’ elections being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current 
Covid-19 pandemic.

7.  RIPA POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Subject to consideration of the Standards and Governance 
Committee this report may be subject to Policy and Organisation 
Board approval.



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

8.  RISK POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTE 

It is proposed that this report be presented to the Standards and 
Governance Committee as a late report, subject to consideration of 
the Committee it may be subject to Policy and Organisation Board 
approval.  

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

To seek approval from Members in regards to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2019/20

10.  ERNST & YOUNG 2019-2020 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

This report summarises the findings to date from the 2019-20 
external audit, which is substantially completeThis report 
summarises the findings to date from the 2019-20 external audit, 
which is substantially complete

11.  APPROVAL OF THE 2019-2020 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Report to follow 

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 

13.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That in relation to the following item the public should 
be excluded from the meeting, as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all circumstances of the cases, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons set out in the report.

14.  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE MACHINERY TENDER 

That the Board consider the recommendation of the Community 
Board held on the 4 November 2020.



Policy and Organisation Board
29 September 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2020

The Mayor Councillors Mrs Huggins, Ms Ballard, Bateman, Burgess, Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, 
Foster-Reed, Hook, Mrs Hook, Hylands, Jessop, Murphy, Philpott, Mrs Prickett, Raffaelli 
and Westerby (Substituting for Herridge)

17. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Herridge.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Ballard declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 Covid Update.

19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 28/07/2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 be signed as a true and 
correct record. 

20. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none.

22. ELECTORAL REVIEW BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

Consideration was given to a report of the Electoral Registration Officer advising the Board 
of the next steps required by the Borough Council regarding the statutory review currently 
being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), 
and to make recommendations to Full Council.

Members were given clarity by the Electoral Registration Officer regarding 28 members 
being the minimum necessary to enable Gosport Borough Council t
[...]
timescale for the return. It was accepted that the Group 
Leaders would make any amendments to recommendation or the document they 
considered appropriate. 

The amendments to the recommendation were made under Standing Order 6.5.2.

RESOLVED The Policy and Organisation Board recommend that Full Council approve 

a) Local Government Boundary Commission for England: Polling District Forecasting Tool for 
the Borough of Gosport – attached as Appendix 1;

b) Council Size submission for the Borough of Gosport to the LGBCE – attached as Appendix 
4; subject to an all party Task & Finish group consisting of the three group leaders or 
their deputies being set up to consider and agree the Council’s proposals prior to 
their submission to LGBCE 

c) Gosport remains with the current electoral cycle and elects by halves;
d) Gosport remains with the current ‘alternative arrangements’;
e) authority be delegated to the Electoral Registration Officer, in consultation with the group 

leaders, to make further editing changes, correction and updates to the Council Size 
document prior to submission to the LGBCE.

23. UPDATED WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval from 
Members in regards to the draft updated Whistleblowing Policy 2020.

Members were advised that this report contained a fairly substantial update and outlined 
the assurances the Council will give to employees making referrals and outlining how the 
process will be managed to ensure consistency. The methods of communication have been 
extended.



Policy and Organisation Board
29 September 2020

3

Members welcomed the report and fully supported the additional anonymity and 
confidentiality the process afforded employees.  

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the draft updated 
whistleblowing Policy

24. FEES AND CHARGES 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Finance setting out the Fees and 
Charges for 2021/22.

Members welcomed this report and supported the decision to freeze many of the fees 
particularly for the market traders taxi licenses and sports facilities. It was felt that the 
Council should do anything it could to support those worst hit by the current situation, and it 
justified the relatively small loss of income. It was felt that the new pavement licence had 
been of great benefit to small traders and had created a much welcomed “Café culture” in 
the High Street.

Members asked that the bulk waste situation, whereby there was a long waiting list for 
collections, should be looked into as it could result in not just a loss of revenue but 
potentially fly-tipping.

 RESOLVED

That the Board recommend that Full Council approve the Fees and Charges referred to in 
the report and appendix for implementation from 1 January 2021 unless stated otherwise.

25. COVID UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance providing the Board with an 
update of the financial impact to the Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

Members welcomed the report and felt it put into perspective the cost to the Council of 
Covid 19, and recognised that there was an ongoing commitment for the foreseeable future. 
They were reassured that there would be no cuts to frontline services as a result of this 
additional expenditure.

Members also wanted to recognise the additional workload and responsibilities the Covid 
situation had put upon all officers, in particular those dealing with the homeless and 
vulnerable. There was also praise for the way in which voluntary organisations, churches 
and the community as a whole had come together to support those most in need.

Members expressed a wish to be kept updated on these figures and this would be done 
though the Members Information Bulletins.

The Board noted the report. 

26. ANY OTHER ITEMS 



Policy and Organisation Board
29 September 2020

4

There were none.

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.20 pm



Board/Committee: POLICY & ORGANISATION BOARD
Date of Meeting: WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020
Title: MAY 2021 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND POLICE 

& CRIME COMMISSIONER ELECTIONS
Author: RETURNING OFFICER & ELECTORAL 

REGISTRATION OFFICER
Status: FOR DECISION 

Purpose

To advise the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the 
‘triple’ elections being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current 
Covid-19 pandemic.

Recommendations

1. To note the changes necessary to ensure a safe and efficient run 
Poll during the Covid-19 pandemic;

2. To note that more changes and amendments may be required to 
the current planning and procedures based on national, regional 
or local restrictions placed on the Returning Officer, his appointed 
staff, electors, candidates, agents and observers;

3. Authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make changes 
to the Polling Places required for use in these and future Polls 
whilst the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic response is in effect.

1.0 Background

1.1 The Local Government elections for all Electoral Wards within the 
Borough of Gosport and the Police & Crime Commissioner election 
for the Hampshire Police Area were due to be held on Thursday, 07 
May 2020. However, due to the national localdown due to the 
Coronavirus pandemic affecting all parts of the United Kingdom in 
the run up to the 2020 Polls, the UK Government passed legislation 
postponing those elections until 06 May 2021.

1.2 May 2021 will be the first ‘triple’ election held in Gosport in memory. 
All elections take meticulous planning, A triple election will cause 
additional pressures and complications, and then taking into account 
the additional planning and restrictions due to the Covid-19 will make 
the May 2021 Polls unique.

Agenda Item 6



1.3 Electoral Services staff normally begin working on May Polls in the 
January, however due to Covid-19 initial planning and preparation 
work has already began.

1.4 The Electoral Commission has already shared its publi
[...]
 Risk Assessment for the May 2021 Polls. 

2.7 Whilst every endeavour will be made by the Returning Officer for the 
upcoming elections to use the Polling Places approved by Full 
Council at its meeting on Wednesday 18 December 2019, the 
current Covid-19 pandemic might mean that changes will be 
required to the Polling Places with very little notice.

2.8 Section 18B(3) of the Representation of the People Act requires that 
“a relevant authority must designate the Polling Places for the Polling 
Districts in its area.” This function is not delegated to officers under 
the council’s constitution and will be taken to P&O Board to 
determine.

2.9 Guidance has been issued to Returning Officers by the Electoral 
Commission with regard to making ‘Last-minute changes to polling 
stations1’:
“There may be circumstances (e.g., flooding, fire, vandalism) when 
a change of polling station is required at short notice. As part of 
your planning, you should compile a list of stand-by or portable 
polling stations that could be used in such circumstances. Local 
authorities are responsible for designating polling places and 
polling districts and you must, except in the case of special 
circumstances, designate a new polling station within the same 
polling place. 
“Usually, if there is a need to change the polling place, council 
agreement will be required. If delegation procedures are in place, 
you should follow these and contact the person or persons who are 
entitled to make changes to the scheme of polling places. 
However, flood, fire or vandalism occurring in the immediate lead-
up to polling day could constitute a ‘special circumstance’, enabling 
you to designate a polling station outside the polling place without 
the need to seek council agreement.”

2.10 With the possibility of Covid-19 outbreaks within areas of Gosport 
making the use of Polling Places either unavailable at short notice, 
or making them unsafe to use; further Board decisions could delay 
notification to those electors affected, and also the messaging to 
other interested parties such as candidates, election agents, the 
media etc. Therefore it is proposed that authority be delegated to the 
Returning Officer to make changes to the Polling Places required for 

1 
2021 LGE & PCC - Electoral Commission Guidance - Part B - Planning and organisation v2 
(Dec 2019)
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/2019-12/LGE-
PCC%20Part%20B%20-%20Planning%20and%20organisation.pdf

https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/2019-12/LGE-PCC%20Part%20B%20-%20Planning%20and%20organisation.pdf
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/2019-12/LGE-PCC%20Part%20B%20-%20Planning%20and%20organisation.pdf


use in these and future Polls whilst the Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic response is in effect.

2.11 Should any changes be necessary to the currently designated 
Polling Places, the Returning Officer would ensure that a number 
of mitigating measures are taken to ensure that electors who are 
affected by a late change to a polling station are able to vote with 
minimum disruption:

 use social media to inform electors that there has been a 
change to a polling station; 

 if time allows, send out a letter to all affected electors 
informing them of the change to their polling station; 

 if time allows, use the local media to disseminate 
information to the affected electors – for example, through 
issuing press releases; 

 put up signs at the old polling station informing electors 
about the change, including directions to the new one; 

 display clear and visible signage at the new polling station.

2.12 Preparations: Postal Vote issue and opening sessions
Due to the limitations currently in force with regard to social 
distancing, and the Covid Secure Risk Assessment for the Civic 
Wing, alternative locations are currently being sought for the issue 
and opening sessions for postal vote packs for these elections. Once 
the
[...]
t
2. LGBCE Members Briefing Pack

Appendices:
Appendix 1 Election Staff Letter and Anonymous 

Covid Questionnaire
Appendix 2 Letter and Covid Questionnaire for use of 

premises as a Polling Place
Report author/Lead Officer: Graeme Jesty



Appendix 1
Election Staff Letter and Anonymous Covid Questionnaire









Appendix 2
Letter and Covid Questionnaire for use of premises as a Polling Place











GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CROSS REFERENCE

TO: POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
25 NOVEMBER 2020

FROM: STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
19TH NOVEMBER 2020

TITLE: RIPA POLICY

AUTHOR: PAUL SOMERSET

Attached is a copy of the RIPA Policy report that will be considered by the Standards and 
Governance Committee on the 19th November. 

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.

Purpose

To seek approval from Members in regards to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Policy 2020, before presenting the Policy to the Policy and Organisation Board.

Recommendations

a. That the Standards and Governance Committee approve the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 2020

1. Background & Purpose
1.1 Controls on covert surveillance were introduced as a consequence of the Human Rights 

Act 1998, which enshrined the European Convention and Human Rights into UK law 
and came into effect on 2 October 2000

1.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and RIPA (Directed 
Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 aim to ensure that 
public bodies respect the privacy of members of the public when carrying out their 
investigations and that there is an interference with privacy only where the law permits it 
and there is a clear public interest justification in the prevention or detection of crime

1.3 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 requires that Local Authorities seeking RIPA 
authorisation are subject to judicial approval. This means that approval of the RIPA 
authorisation or Renewal
[...]
........................ 

........................................................................................................................................................................................... 

 
Signed: 

Date: 

Time: 

Full name: 

Address of magistrates’ court: 

 



GOSPORT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CROSS REFERENCE

TO: POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
25 NOVEMBER 2020

FROM: STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
19TH NOVEMBER 2020

TITLE: RISK  POLICY

AUTHOR: PAUL SOMERSET

Attached is a copy of the RISK  Policy report that will be considered by the Standards and 
Governance Committee on the 19th November. 

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.

Purpose

To seek approval from Members in regards to the Risk Policy 2020.

Recommendations

a. That the Standards and Governance Committee recommend that the Policy and 
Organisation Board approve the Risk Policy

1. Background & Purpose
1.1 Risk is a fact of life in an ever changing landscape. By attempting to foresee and avert 

problems in the delivery of services and maximise opportunities, it helps ensure that 
resources are used in the best way possible. Risk management is a fundamental part of 
how we operate and forms part of our Corporate Governance Framework.

1.2 This Policy and supporting Procedures are designed to support a risk culture, which is 
embedded in the way we work rather than having a process which itself is used to drive 
risk management

2. Report

2.1 Appendix A is the Risk Policy 2020.

3. Conclusion

3.1 That the board approve the Risk Policy 2020.

Financial Services 
comments:

Nil

Legal Services comments: Nil
Crime and Disorder: Nil
Equality and Diversity: Nil
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee 
Date of Meeting: 19th November 2020
Title: Risk Policy
Author: Chief Internal Auditor
Status: FOR RECOMMENDATION TO POLICY AND 

ORGANISATION BOARD 



Corporate Plan: It supports the Council 
[...]
robust?
 How do you gain assurance that they are?
 What is the timing of the threat? Could it happen at any time?
 What is the risk appetite? Is it ok for the threat to materialise because for 

example there is a backup plan that can be immediately (or quickly) 
implemented?

 What is the cost of the control?
 What would the cost of the threat (s) materialising be?

6. Assurance 

6.1 All Sections will have a mechanism to identify and assess risk on a continuous 
basis and determine mitigation. Controls introduced to mitigate threats must 
be monitored at regular intervals to ensure that they are effective. If they are 
not effective action to remedy the situation must be taken e.g. to review the 
control itself or enforcement. The testing of controls and any other mitigation 
will form the assurance that a threat is being managed.

6.2 Assurance must be available in the form of evidence that can be verified (e.g. 
business continuity business plan and testing of its robustness) where 
significant risks are identified. This will be tested by the Risk Management 
Group which consists of the Chief Internal Auditor, Borough Solicitor and the 
Assistant Chief Executive.

 

7. Monitoring and Review 

7.1 The Risk & Assurance Directory and assurance map will be considered by the 
Corporate Governance Group and Standards & Governance / Policy & 
Organisation in accordance with timings of risks.



8

www.gosport.gov.uk

[Policy Title – Version Number]
[Policy Title – Version Number]

Risk Management Policy

7.2 Managers are responsible for monitoring their own risks in accordance with 
this policy and procedures and escalating where relevant. 



Purpose

To seek approval from Members in regards to the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2019/20

Recommendations

a. That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20, following the approval from the Standards and Governance Committee on 
July 9th 2020.

1. Background & Purpose

1.
[...]
2020

TITLE: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20

AUTHOR: BOROUGH TREASURER

STATUS: FOR APPROVAL

Purpose

This report summarises the outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year
and recommends the approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.

Recommendation

It is recommended that:

i)    The Board note the outturn position summarised in the report and 
the Narrative Report contained in the Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix A)

ii)   The Board approves the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 at
  Appendix A

iii)  The Board approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B

iv)  The Board delegate to the Borough Treasurer in consultation with        
the Chairman of the Policy & Organisation Board the decision to      
agree any final changes to the financial statement arising from the 
completion of the audit. 

1.0 Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the annual Statement 
of Accounts to be formally approved by members after the external audit 
has taken place with the subsequent publication of the Statement taking 
place by the end of July however as a consequence of the Covid 19 
pandemic government have issued a new regulation “The Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020” which has 
extended the deadline for member approval of the accounts to 30th 
November 2020. Members therefore receive and consider a final 
Statement that has been amended for any items arising out of the audit.

Agenda Item 11



2

2.0 Report

2.1 The audit of the accounts was undertaken by Ernst and Young and 
commenced July 2020 and has continued through to November 2020 
formally concluding when the audit opinion is issued prior to publication 
of the statement. Ernst and Young’s opinion is set out in the "Audit 
Results" report to members and is a separate item on this agenda. It 
describes, in their opinion, whether the Accounts provide a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council and whether they have been 
prepared in ac
[...]
ulations' (ie depreciation) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 29/09/2020
	6 Local Government and Police & Crime Commissioner Elections
	7 RIPA POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	RIPA Policy Covering Report
	RIPA Policy Revised

	8 Risk Policy - Cross Reference from the Standards and Governance Committe
	09 Risk Policy Covering Report Nov 2020
	09 Appendix A Risk Policy 2020

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	09 Appendix A - Final Draft AGS 201920 GBC Nov 20 PO

	10 Ernst & Young 2019-2020 Audit Results Report
	10a Gosport Borough Council Audit Results Report 2019-20 for P&O

	11 Approval of the 2019-2020 Statement of Accounts
	Statement of Accounts 2019-20 PandO 25-11-20

	14 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE MACHINERY TENDER
	6GroundsMaintenanceMachinery Final




Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD
WAS HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020

Councillors Mrs Huggins (Substituting for Murphy), Ms Ballard, Bateman, Burgess, 
Chegwyn, Mrs Cully, Herridge, Hook, Mrs Hook, Hylands, Jessop, Philpott, Mrs Prickett and 
Raffaelli

27. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE 

An apology for non attendance was received from Councillor Murphy. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 29/09/2020 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2020 be signed as a 
true and correct record. 

30. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none. 

31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5 

There were none. 

32. CITIZEN'S ADVICE PRESENTATION 

A presentation was given by the CO and CEO of Citizen’s Advice Gosport. 

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER ELECTIONS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer and the Electoral Registration 
Officer advising the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the ‘triple’ elections 
being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current Covid-19 pandemic.

Members were advised that the date in paragraph 2.6.1 needed to be amended to the 8th 
May. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that consideration was  being 
given to the nomination process and returning officers and parties had be written to with an 
update. It was anticipated that parties would produce their own guidance for candidates to 
consider when obtaining nominations. 

The Board was advised that under the representation of the people act the Returning 
Officer already had power to make emergency changes to polling station between 7 – 10 



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

2

days before an election if required. Members expressed concern that any late changes may 
not be advised to the electorate, however it was felt Council staff would do their best to 
ensure people were notified. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that with regard to the campaign 
material in relation to elections, there was information available online, but there would not 
be any television advertising as it was felt it was too soon to use such an approach and 
these would begin in March and April. 

The Board were advised that once the Register of Electors had been published more social 
media about the elections would be used through the Council’s channels. 

The Board was advised that with regard to staffing, the current covid safe requirements 
meant there would be a need for more sessions for issuing postal votes. The staff required 
were highlighted as job roles, many staff would take on roles at different sessions, reducing 
the number of people required. In addition, as a triple election, there would be three 
different counts, requiring additional staff roles. 

The Board was advised that the extensions requested to emergency provision were only to 
cover the covid pandemic and once that period was over, the delegated powers would 
return to their previous levels. 

Members welcomed that consideration was being given to potential issues in advance of 
the election. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Board note the changes necessary to ensure a safe and efficient run Poll 

during the Covid-19 pandemic;
2. That the Board note that more changes and amendments may be required to the current 

planning and procedures based on national, regional or local restrictions placed on the 
Returning Officer, his appointed staff, electors, candidates, agents and observers; and 
that 

3. That authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make changes to the Polling 
Places required for use in these and future Polls whilst the Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic response is in effect.

34. RIPA POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a cross reference report from the Standards and Governance 
Committee recommended the approval of the RIPA policy.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that the principle reason for 
review was a change in the authorised officers. 

The Board were advised that RIPA had been used once in 3 years. 



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

3

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 2020 subject to the minor amendments identified. 

 

35. RISK POLICY - CROSS REFERENCE FROM THE STANDARDS AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a cross reference report from the Standards and Governance 
Committee recommending the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Risk Policy. In 
answer a Members question the Board was advised that a balanced approach was taken, 
and that risk could be considered as an opportunity and encourage officers to see it that 
way. 

RESOLVED: That that Policy and Organisation Board approve the Risk Policy

36. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting consideration 
be given to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

The Board was advised that the Committee agreed the Statement in July and was required 
to be signed before the accounts were agreed. The only changes made were detailed at the 
end of the report as Governance Issues 1, 4 and 5 had now been completed. 

RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20, following the approval from the Standards and Governance Committee 
on July 9th 2020.

37. ERNST & YOUNG 2019-2020 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer and the Electoral Registration 
Officer advising the Board of the steps being taken in preparation for the ‘triple’ elections 
being held on Thursday, 06 May 2021 in the current Covid-19 pandemic.

Members were advised that the date in paragraph 2.6.1 needed to be amended to the 8th 
May. 

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that consideration was being 
given to the nomination process and returning officers and political parties had been written 
to with an update by the Electoral Commission. It was anticipated that political parties would 
produce their own guidance for candidates to consider when obtaining signatures for 
nomination papers. 

The Board was advised that under the Representation of the people act the Returning 
Officer already had power to make changes to polling station in emergency situations 
before an election. Members expressed concern that any late changes may not be advised 
to the electorate, however it was felt Council staff would do their best to ensure electors 
were notified at the earliest opportunity. 



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

4

In answer to a Member’s question, the Board was advised that with regard to the campaign 
material in relation to elections, there was information available online, but there would not 
be any television advertising as it was felt it was too soon to use such an approach and 
these would begin in March and April. 

The Board were advised that once the Register of Electors had been published on 01 
December 2020 the social media campaign and information about the elections would be 
used through the Council’s platforms. 

The Board was advised that with regard to staffing, the current covid safe workplace 
requirements meant there would be a need for more sessions for issuing and opening 
postal votes, and that a timetable/slot for each Electoral Ward would be published to help 
reduce the total number present in the Postal Vote venue. In addition, as this will be a triple 
election, there would be three different counts, requiring additional staff roles. 

The Board was advised that the extensions requested to emergency provision were only to 
cover the covid pandemic and once that period was over, the delegated powers would 
expire. 

Members welcomed that consideration was being given to potential issues in advance of 
the election. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Board note the changes necessary to ensure a safe and efficient run Poll 

during the Covid-19 pandemic;
2. That the Board note that more changes and amendments may be required to the current 

planning and procedures based on national, regional or local restrictions placed on the 
Returning Officer, his appointed staff, electors, candidates, agents and observers; and 
that 

3. That authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make changes to the Polling 
Places required for use in these and future Polls whilst the Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic response is in effect.

38. APPROVAL OF THE 2019-2020 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer summarises the outturn 
position for the 2019/20 financial year and recommends the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20.

The Head of Finance advised the Board of the context of the report. 

RESOLVED: 

It is recommended that:



Policy and Organisation Board
25 November 2020

5

i)    The Board note the outturn position summarised in the report and the Narrative 
Report contained in the Statement of Accounts (Appendix A)

ii)   The Board approves the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 at
  Appendix A

iii)  The Board approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B

iv)  The Board delegate to the Borough Treasurer in consultation with        the 
Chairman of the Policy & Organisation Board the decision to      agree any final 
changes to the financial statement arising from the completion of the audit. 

39. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none. 

40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That in relation to the following items the public be excluded from the meeting, as 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the cases, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons set out in the report.

41. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE MACHINERY TENDER 

Consideration was given to a cross reference report from their Community Board 
recommending approval of the recommendation of the award of contracts as listed. 

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 7.47 pm


